
 
 
To: Members of the  

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Ruth Bennett, Will Harmer and 
Stephen Wells 

 
 A meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

WEDNESDAY 13 MARCH 2013 AT 7.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Resources 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 www.bromley.gov.uk/meetings  

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to this Committee must be received 
in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  Therefore please ensure questions 
are received by the Democratic Services Team by 5pm on Thursday 7th March.  
 

4  
  

CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH NOVEMBER 
2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 3 - 8) 

5  
  

MATTERS ARISING (Pages 9 - 12) 

6  
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT-ANNUAL GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT (Pages 13 - 32) 

7  
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT -ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2012-13 (Pages 33 - 60) 

8  
  

EXTERNAL AUDIT -ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER (Pages 61 - 68) 

9  
  

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 69 - 110) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 

TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 5 March 2013 



 
 

10  
  

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 (Pages 111 - 126) 

11  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000  

  The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the item of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

12  EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
14TH NOVEMBER 2012  
(Pages 127 - 134) 

Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

13  INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND 
INVESTIGATION PROGRESS REPORT  
(Pages 135 - 174) 

Information relating to any 
individual.  
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  
Any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime.  

  



1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 14 November 2012 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Reg Adams, Nicholas Bennett J.P., 
Ruth Bennett and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Fookes 
 

 
13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Will Harmer. 

14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Cllr. Reg Adams declared a personal interest as a governor of Churchfields 
Primary School. 

Cllr. Ruth Bennett declared a personal interest as a governor of Princes Plain 
Primary School. 

Cllr. Peter Fookes declared a personal interest as a governor, since 2011, of 
the Royston Primary School. 

Cllr. Reddin declared a personal interest as he had a child at Warren Road 
Primary School, his wife was a governor at Hayes Primary School and he was 
a governor at St. Olave’s School. 

15   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 
MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 

16   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 6TH JUNE 2012, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2012 
(excluding exempt information) be confirmed. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Audit Sub-Committee 

14 November 2012 

 

2 

17   MATTERS ARISING 
 Report RES12186 

Members considered a report on progress with matters arising from the 
previous meetings including three matters from the last meeting of the Sub-
Committee. The Chairman advised that all three actions on the appendix to 
the report had been completed. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

18   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12 
 

The Sub-Committee received the Annual Audit Letter which provided a high 
level summary of the results of the 2011/12 audit work that had been 
undertaken. The Sub-Committee noted that the General Purposes and 
Licensing Committee had also considered the Annual Audit Letter.   

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

19   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
Report CE0 1208 

The Sub-Committee considered a summary of recent internal audit activity 
across the Council. The following matters were considered in particular:  

Social Care Payments – The Head of Audit advised that he had nothing to 
add to this matter and it had been treated as a normal audit. However he was 
not sure that the list being investigated was exhaustive and he undertook to 
ensure that there had been no further over-payments. A decision had been 
made that the new Executive Director of Education and Care Services would 
be involved in progressing this matter to a satisfactory conclusion. 

Following a question from a Member the Head of Audit undertook to check if 
the Christmas grant payment had been recovered. 

Direct Payments – This recommendation was primarily in respect of a lack of 
monitoring information, mainly in the area of Children and Young People, that 
had not been received from clients in receipt of direct payments. The Deputy 
Director of Finance confirmed that controls had been put in place and returns 
of 
[...]
nders had been accepted that had been difficult to monitor 
and had not been managed in a cohesive and efficient way and suppliers had 
not been working in unison which caused delays in the project. 

The Director of Renewal and Recreation admitted that there had been lessons 
to be learned from this project. He advised that new protocols had been 
introduced which included assigning a lead officer with the correct skills set 
and training to manage a project, a detailed breakdown of the cost of a project 
before agreeing any contracts, no splitting of contracts without the agreement 
of the Director and the Portfolio Holder and tender outcomes to be reported to 
the Renewal and Recreation PDS Committee. There would also be quarterly 
reports to the Executive and the Departmental Management Team. He felt 
that the Department must tighten up on what had caused the failures in this 
project. 

Many of the Sub-Committee reported that they had not had confidence in the 
lead officer for this project. Also, many basic issues had been forgotten in the 
planning of the project such as paying for furniture disposal and archiving. 
The question was asked whether the Council had the skills to manage this 
kind of project or should the Council employ specialist consultants.  

In response to a question from a Member, the Director of Renewal and 
Recreation responded that a significant amount of old furniture had been used 
in the project together with new furniture. In hindsight, the Director admitted 
that the officer should have been monitored more closely and the officer’s 
previous experience had not been scrutinised before the task was allocated to 
him. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



Audit Sub-Committee 

14 November 2012 

 

5 
 

21   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 

22   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JUNE 
2012 
 

The Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2012 were confirmed. 

23   INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD AND INVESTIGATION PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 

The Sub-Committee received the Internal Audit Fraud and Investigation 
Progress report. 

24   COMPROMISE AGREEMENTS 
 

A report was tabled with properly redacted details of compromise agreements. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 11.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left intentionally blank



  

1

Report No. 
RES13050 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  13th March 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: MATTERS ARISING 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Resources 

Ward: n/a 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   To update the Sub-Committee on progress with matters arsing from previous meetings. Three 
matters from the last meeting are covered – two of these relate to part 2 matters and details are 
in the part 2 report.   

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

To note progress on matters outstanding from previous meetings.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



  

2

 
Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget 
[...]
hat the 
Christmas grant 
payment had 
been recovered. 

(Report para. 
3.14) 

See progress 
report. This 
particular debt is 
with the debt 
collector. 

Head of Internal 
Audit 

November 2012 

Internal Audit 
Fraud and 
Investigation 
Progress Report  

(Part 2) 

Minute 23/1 
14th November 
2012 

Various matters 
related to – 

(i) The Behaviour 
Service 

(ii) Primary School  

See current part 2 
report  

Head of Internal 
Audit 

March 2013 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



  

1

Report No. 
CEO1217 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 13 March 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: EXTERNAL AUDIT-ANNUAL GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 
 

Contact Officer: Luis Remedios, Head of Audit 
Tel: 020 8313 4886    E-mail:  luis.remedios@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Executive 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

 This report is submitted to inform members of the findings of the External Auditor’s report on the 
annual grant certification for 2011/12. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 Members are asked to note and comment on the report. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: External Audit  
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £217K 
 

5. Source of funding: LBB funding 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional): N/A   
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: N/A   
_________________________________________________
[...]
the External Auditors’ annual plan arrangements for 2012-13 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 Members are asked to note the External Auditor’s arrangements for the Annual Audit 
Plan 2012-13 and to approve the proposed de-minimus level of £500,000 for reporting of 
differences and misstatements to committee. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



  

2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Not Applicable  
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal:  Not Applicable:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: £200K 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £200K 
 

5. Source of funding: Fee funded by LB Bromley 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  N/A  
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   N/A 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: Statutory Requirement:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:   
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected): N/A  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Not Applicable  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  N/A 
 

Page 34



  

3

3. COMMENTARY 

 Members are asked to note the External Auditor’s report on their arrangements for the Annual 
Audit Plan 2012-13 and also approve the proposed de-minimus level for reporting differences 
and misstatements to committee. 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 There is a cost element in auditing 
[...]
nt balances and disclosures.  

ISAs require us to keep a record of identified misstatements in order to assess their impact on the financial 
statements both individually and in aggregate. In order to avoid the need to record difference which are clearly 
trivial, individually or in aggregate, to the financial statements as a whole we propose a de minimis level of 
£500,000 for formal reporting to the Committee. If any differences above this limit are not adjusted we ask the 
Committee to explain the reason it the letter of representation.  

We may still bring smaller misstatements to your attention if they are associated with control deficiencies 
identified or if there is any indication of possible financial loss to the Fund.  

  

  

Page 49



London Borough of Bromley – External Audit Plan 2012/13 March 2013 

 

14 

 

 

Value for Money 
Our Value for Money Code responsibility requires us to carry out sufficient and relevant work in order to 
conclude on whether you have put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in the use of resources.  

In accordance with recent guidance issued by the Audit Commission, in 2012/13 our conclusion will be based on 
two criteria: 

· The organisation has proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience; and 

· The organisation has proper arrangements for challenging how it secures economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.  

 

We will be carrying out sufficient work to allow us to reach a conclusion on your arrangements based on your 
circumstances.  

Internal Audit 
We also aim to rely on the work done by internal audit wherever this is appropriate to do so. We will ensure that 
a continuous dialogue is maintained with internal audit throughout the year. We receive copies of all relevant 
internal audit reports, allowing us to understand the impact of their findings on our planned audit approach.  

We meet regularly with the Head of Internal Audit to discuss the ann
[...]
h PwC may make in connection with such 
disclosure and the London Borough of Bromley shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist 
under the Act to such report. If, following consultation with PwC, the London Borough of Bromley 
discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or 
may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed. 

This report has been prepared for and only for the London Borough of Bromley in accordance with the 
Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and of Audited Bodies (Local Government) published by the Audit 
Commission in March 2010 and for no other purpose. We do not accept or assume any liability or duty of care 
for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come 
save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing. 

© 2013 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context 
requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each of which is a separate 
and independent legal entity. 

Page 60



  

1

Report No. 
CEO1218 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date:  Wednesday 13 March 2013 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: EXTERNAL AUDIT -ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 
 

Contact Officer: Luis Remedios, Head of Audit 
Tel: 020 8313 4886    E-mail:  luis.remedios@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Chief Executive 

Ward: (All Wards); 

 
1. Reason for report 

 Members are asked to note the attached report on the Annual Audit Fee and comment 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 Members are asked to note the report and comment. 

 

Agenda Item 8


[...]
urrently have seven audits that 
Deloittes have been commissioned to carry out.  

3.12 The average score on audit satisfaction questionnaires returned is 3.9 in a scale 1to 5. The 
performance indicator is 3. 

3.13 Academies- since the last cycle of this committee, two Bromley Academies have withdrawn 
from our services. 

3.14 We are currently carrying 2 vacancies following two principal auditors who left the authority in 
July 2012. This has had an impact on the audit plan but not adversely as most of the lost time 
has been offset against time that would have been spent on carrying out Internal Audit sold 
services to RB Greenwich that is no longer required. One of the vacancies will be filled shortly 
by the appointment of a part time redeployee with previous internal audit experience.  

3.15 Despite the vacancies and time spent to fraud and investigations we are confident that the 
2012/13 audit plan will be substantially complete by April 2013. 

3.16 The established structure from April 2013 will be 6.4 FTEs including a 0.5 FTE to cover risk 
management. 

3.17 Waivers 

3.18 As required by the Contract Procedure Rules this committee has to be updated on waivers 
sought across the Authority at six monthly intervals. The last update was reported to this 
committee in November 2012 and covered waivers sought up to September 2012. See 
Appendix C for waivers approved from September 2012 to February 2013.  The list is collated 
from the Heads of Finance for each of the Service areas and any information kept by the Chief 
Officers. Members are asked to review this list and comment as necessary.  

Page 72



  

5

3.19 The waiver procedure has been simplified by issue of a guidance procedure that forms part of 
the Contract Procedure Rules. This documents defines a  Waiver  as – “the dispensation of the 
need for compliance with a particular requirement of these Contract Procedure Rules” 

 Where the estimated value of this requirement is likely to exceed; 
 

[...]
 the local authority but their duties will be ring fenced to investigating welfare benefit 
fraud. This will have a knock on affect for investigation of local council tax reduction schemes 
which will need to be suitably resourced. This could still change between now and April 2014. 

3.24 Future of Public Audit /Audit Committees 

3.25 The draft Local Audit Bill as it stands requires local authorities to have independent (non-
elected) members for appointing external auditors. If audit committees do not meet this 
requirement, there will be a need to set a separate panel for this purpose. 

3.26 The Draft Local Audit Bill ad hoc Committee published its report on the Draft Local Audit Bill in 
January 2013. On the subject of Independence: Appointment and Removal of Auditors they 
made the following recommendations:  

3.27 Given the potential problems associated with local appointment, they recommend that a 
capacity is retained whose functions are limited to the procurement of audit.  

3.28 Should the Government persist with its proposals for local auditor appointment, they 
recommend that the draft Bill is amended so that the provisions for auditor panels are replaced 
with a statutory requirement for strengthened audit committees which have an independent 
chair and a majority of independent members. They also recommend that, in order to safeguard 

Page 73



  

6

the independence of audit, the Bill stipulates that full councils, or the equivalent governing body, 
should appoint auditors following recommendations from their Audit Committee. 

3.29 The timetable to progress the draft bill through Parliament still has to be agreed. 

3.30 CIPFA Resources 

3.31 The CIPFA Better Governance Forum has developed an easy to access web-page 
http://www.cipfanetworks.net/governance/auditcommittees/ for audit committee members and 
other members and non-executives with an interest in governance. From here they can easily 
access key documents such as Audit Committee Up
[...]
d 
changes that will result from this. 

3.45 Budget as 3 based on the budget in the first six months monitoring which shows the budget is 
under spent as predicted at October 2012.  

3.46 Overall, the conclusion of this audit was that substantial assurance could be placed on the 
effectiveness of the overall controls. 

3.47 Other Matters-Training-Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules 

3.48 In January 2013 the Heads of Internal Audit and Procurement ran the last session on 
mandatory training that designated officers were required to attend.  The training was based on 
findings emanating from previous investigations. In total 350 officers attended these courses. 

3.49 It was felt that training in both the Financial Regulations (FR) and Contract Procedure Rules 
(CPR) should be an ongoing and mandatory process for officers and managers who have 
financial responsibilities e.g. budget holders, authorising officers. The most efficient way to take 
this forward was through a comprehensive IT web based training package for both FR and CPR 
involving the answering of test questions that are scored. Officers will have to pass these tests 
in order to demonstrate competency. The web based versions for both FR and CPR have been 
loaded on and a pilot exercise involving 11 officers chosen at random from across the authority 
is currently ongoing. On completion of the pilot exercise and any feed back from these officers 
there will be an official launch in early April 2013. 

3.50 Risk Management  

3.51  Annual Governance Statement 

The preparation and publication of an AGS in accordance with the CIPFA/SOLACE Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework is necessary to meet the statutory 
requirement set out in Regulation 4 (3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. 
This requires a relevant body to ‘conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of 
its system of internal control’ and ‘to approve an annual governa
[...]
 12

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 134

This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 135

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 144

This page is left intentionally blank



Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 166

This page is left intentionally blank



P
age 167

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 7 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 172

T
his page is left intentionally blank



Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 174

This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14th NOVEMBER 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	5 MATTERS ARISING
	6 External Audit-Annual Grant Certification Report
	Enc. 1 for External Audit-Annual Grant Certification Report

	7 External Audit -Annual Audit Plan 2012-13
	Enc. 1 for External Audit -Annual Audit Plan 2012-13

	8 External Audit -Annual Audit Fee Letter
	Enc. 1 for External Audit -Annual Audit Fee Letter

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 3 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 4 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 5 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 6 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 7 for Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 8 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	10 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013/14
	Enc. 1 for Annual Internal Audit Plan

	12 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH NOVEMBER 2012
	13 Internal Audit Fraud and Investigation Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 March 2013 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Nicholas Bennett J.P., Will Harmer and 
Stephen Wells 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Peter Fookes 
 

 
25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Reg Adams and Ruth 
Bennett. 
 
26   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest during consideration of the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 (minute 34) as his daughter was involved 
in the Duke of Edinburgh award scheme at the Phoenix Centre.  
 
27   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
28   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 14th NOVEMBER 2012 EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2012, 
excluding exempt information, be confirmed.  
 
29   MATTERS ARISING 

Report RES13050 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the summary of matters arising from previous 
meetings. Further details were available in the Internal Audit Progress 
Reports.  
 
 
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
13 March 2013 
 

2 

30   EXTERNAL AUDIT - GRANT CERTIFICATION REPORT 
Report CEO1217 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the External Auditor’s report on the annual 
grant certification for 2011/12. Janet Dawson and Matthew Williams from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP attended the meeting to present this and the 
following reports and answer questions. They confirmed that the reference to 
a duplicate payment for Non-HRA housing benefits was a one-off error. 
Checking of Housing and Council Tax Benefits was based on sampling, 
following an approach prescribed by the Audit Commission.  
 
RESOLVED that the Grant Certification report be noted.  
 
31   EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2012-13 

Report CEO1216 
 
The Sub-Committee reviewed the External Auditor’s annual plan 
arrangements for 2012-13. These were very similar to previous years. Janet 
Dawson outlined some of the significant risks that had been identified, 
including valuation of investment properties – a Member commented that with 
internet shopping putting pressure on traditional retail it would be useful to 
have a view on this. Ms Dawson commented that they would need to take 
specialist advice on this, but would be looking for rigorous process. In 
response to a question about public health, she confirmed that they would 
look at the preparations for public health transferring fully to Council control.  
 
RESOLVED that the External Auditor’s arrangements for the Annual 
Audit Plan 2012-13 be noted and the proposed de minimis level of 
£500,000 for reporting of differences and misstatements to committee be 
approved.  
 
32   EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 

Report CEO1218 
 
The Sub-Committee received a report on the Annual Audit fee. This had 
reduced significantly as the recharge to the Audit Commission had now been 
removed.  
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Fee be noted.  
 
33   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Report CEO1214 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a summary of recent internal audit activity, 
and commented as follows. 
 
(a) Priority One Recommendations - Debtors: An analysis of debts over a 
year old was provided in Appendix B. Many of these debts were for invoices 
under dispute. The Head of Internal Audit was assured that adequate action 
was being taken, and there would be an audit on debtors in 2013/14.  



Audit Sub-Committee 
13 March 2013 

 

3 
 

 
(b) Audit Activity and Resources - The establishment of the Internal Audit 
Team was now up to 6.4 fte posts, still amongst the lowest in London, but 
enabling an increase in planned audit days. The Team had lost contracts with 
two academies, but taken on two new schools. Councillor Wells stated that it 
was expected that there would be more withdrawals, largely on cost grounds.    
 
(c) Waivers - Details of waivers approved from September 2012 to February 
2013 were set out in Appendix C. The Council would be inheriting a number of 
public health contracts in April 2013, many of which expired in March 2014. 
There was concern about a sexual health services contract that allowed 
claims for Bromley residents from anywhere in the country, and a special 
audit of this was being carried out. Other public health contracts would be 
targeted in the annual audit plan. Training on Bromley’s financial regulations 
and contract procedure rules was being provided for public health staff.   
 
A Member sought information on the Renewal and Recreation waiver of 
£870,000 relating to an affordable housing payment in lieu; it was confirmed 
that this concerned Opportunity Site K, and a report on this matter had been 
considered at the special Executive meeting earlier in the evening.    
 
Information was requested on the payment of £139,000 to Peopletoo for a 
Council wide management review. It was explained that this was part of an 
allocation of £300,000 agreed by the Executive – a further report was being 
prepared for the Executive’s next meeting in April.  
 
The Vice-Chairman sought further information by email on the following 
waivers –  

 Bromley Link - £144,000 

 Specialist statutory assessments for people with visual impairments - 
£99,000 

 Specialist 4x4 winter maintenance vehicle £153,000 
 
(d) Future of Public Audit/Audit Committees - The Government had not 
amended the draft Local Audit Bill requiring local authorities to have non-
elected members for appointing external auditors. The Chairman agreed to 
write to the Secretary of State, Eric Pickles MP, on this point and to invite him 
or one of his Team to attend a meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
 
(e) Housing Benefits -It was explained that the swings in housing benefit 
fraud cases were partly due to the bi-annual National Fraud Initiative. The 
most recent benchmarking comparisons across London were from about a 
year ago.  
 
(f) Training – Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules - 350 
officers had attended the mandatory training sessions; the next stage was a 
web-based training package. This was being piloted and would be rolled out 
after Easter.  
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
13 March 2013 
 

4 

(g) Risk Management - The Risk Register was currently being reviewed.  
The impact of academy status was included in the Corporate Risk Register. It 
was confirmed that closure audits would be carried out for all schools leaving 
the Council’s control.   
 
The Council’s staffing attrition rate was about 10% per annum, although this 
tended to be higher in children’s social work, and the rate would have been 
distorted by the effect of the scale of redundancies in recent years. It was 
suggested that the Council should be more creative in allowing staff to reduce 
their hours and new staff to start on reduced hours – it was confirmed that 
there were arrangements in place for flexible retirement. Members 
commented that the Risk Register was still too general and did not do enough 
to put financial values against the risks.       
 
 
34   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 

Report CEO1213 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. The Plan 
targeted all major systems, changes in legislation, issues highlighted by 
Directors, and issues that had been problem areas in the recent past, such as 
capital projects, building maintenance, Parks and Green Spaces and the 
Behaviour Service. Additional contingency time had been allocated for anti-
fraud work, and the Chief Executive had agreed that extra funding would be 
available to bring in assistance from Deloitte if necessary. The Council would 
also have to carry out an audit of Troubled Families Grant. 
 
Members noted that an audit of IT procurement was planned – this was 
largely about physical equipment, rather than software. All IT purchasing and 
licensing was being centralised through the IT Division.  The cumulative 
spend reports now required would help to identify unnecessary spending in 
this area.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that an audit of gifts and hospitality and declaration 
of interests was planned and commented that this should include Councillor’s 
declarations. All Members were urged to ensure that their declarations were 
up to date. A Member drew a link between contracts and hospitality and 
expressed concern that officers were benefitting from lunches being provided 
for them.   
 
(Councillor Simon Fawthrop declared an interest during consideration of this 
report as his daughter was involved in the Duke of Edinburgh award scheme 
at the Phoenix Centre.)  
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



Audit Sub-Committee 
13 March 2013 

 

5 
 

35   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information 
 
36   EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14TH 

NOVEMBER 2012 
 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2012 were 
confirmed.  
 
37   Internal Audit Fraud and Investigation Progress Report 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report updating them on progress with anti-
fraud and investigation work. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.56 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


